
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§
§

§

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

IdleAire Technologies Corporation 08-10960

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that

, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a

Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,

which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications

for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged

and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay

dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Report will be held at 09:00am on 03/07/2016 in Courtroom 3, United States Courthouse,

824 Market Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801.

days from the mailing of this notice,21

Trustee

/s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

140 Bradford Drive           
West Berlin, NJ  08091
(856) 767-3000

By:01/22/2016

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Berlin Business Park

Date Mailed:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§

§

§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

IdleAire Technologies Corporation 08-10960

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

1,442,907.35

539,113.98

903,793.371

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 903,793.37

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

0.00Colorado Department of

Revenue

0.004 0.00 0.00

16,222.05York County Treasurer 0.008 0.00 0.00

0.00Colorado Department of

Revenue

0.0014 0.00 0.00

0.00Parker County Appraisal

District

0.0026S 0.00 0.00

6,780.53Harris County 0.0039 0.00 0.00

0.00Colorado Department of

Revenue

0.0041 0.00 0.00

6,780.53Harris County 0.0051 0.00 0.00

0.00Colorado Department of

Revenue

0.0053 0.00 0.00

0.00Metropolitan Government

Trustee

0.0060 0.00 0.00

0.00Tarrant County 0.0071 0.00 0.00

0.00Jefferson County 0.0072 0.00 0.00

0.00Bexar County 0.0073 0.00 0.00
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1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.



0.00City of El Paso 0.0074 0.00 0.00

0.00Clark County Assessor 0.00104 0.00 0.00

28,360.13Parker County Appraisal

District

0.00150S 0.00 0.00

76,909.10Howard County, Maryland 0.00153 0.00 0.00

0.00Botetourt County 0.00156S 0.00 0.00

30,545.51York County Treasurer 0.00187 0.00 0.00

23,780.10AICCO, INC. 0.00205 0.00 0.00

3,600.00Miguel M. Campos 0.00207S 0.00 0.00

30,000.00Karl A. Josefchuk 0.00257 0.00 0.00

7,757.44Clark County Assessor 0.00268 0.00 0.00

0.00Northwest Independent

School District

0.00289 0.00 0.00

0.00Dallas County 0.00290 0.00 0.00

0.00Orange County 0.00293 0.00 0.00

85,000.00Warren Hauck 0.00344 0.00 0.00

12,750.00Kathern J. Locklear 0.00356 0.00 0.00

0.00Cochise County Treasurer 0.00359 0.00 0.00

62,860.00Howard County, Maryland 0.00362 0.00 0.00

14,428.42Hanover County, Virginia 0.00364 0.00 0.00

14,428.42Hanover County, Virginia 0.00365 0.00 0.00

502.63Richardson Independent

School District

0.00379 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 903,793.37

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

66,537.22Trustee, Fees - Alfred T. Giuliano, Chapter 7 Trustee 0.00 66,537.22

930.80Trustee, Expenses - Alfred T. Giuliano, Chapter 7 Trustee 0.00 930.80

409,452.50Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Weir & Partners LLP 238,462.59 170,989.91

19,634.85Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Weir & Partners LLP 19,634.85 0.00

155,284.50Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,

LLC

119,697.50 35,587.00
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2,700.60Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,

LLC

2,440.60 260.00

32,350.00Fees, United States Trustee 0.00 32,350.00

1,190.93Other Fees: United Bankruptcy Services LLC 1,190.93 0.00

0.00Other Expenses: Clark County Assessor 0.00 0.00

99,600.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 94,133.00 5,467.00

1,013.97Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Miller Coffey Tate LLP 970.60 43.37

18,971.57Other Expenses: Hill Archive 18,971.57 0.00

57.00Other Expenses: Internal Revenue Service 57.00 0.00

4,118.39Other Expenses: International Sureties  LTD. 4,118.39 0.00

307.63Other Expenses: Productive Tech, Inc. 307.63 0.00

0.00Other Expenses: State of California 0.00 0.00

0.00Other Expenses: Washington County, Virginia 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 591,628.07

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 312,165.30

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

Other Fees: CRG Partners Group LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Arizona Department of Revenue 0.00 10,821.2510,821.25

Other Fees: Gordian Group, LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Fees: Holland & Knight LLP 0.00 0.000.00

Other Fees: Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 18,765.90 17,513.6036,279.50

Other Fees: Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Fees: Mesirow Financial Consulting, LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Fees: Saul Ewing LLP 0.00 0.000.00

Other Fees: Sullivan - Hazeltine Allinson LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Fees: Williams & Anderson PLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: CRG Partners Group LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Clark County Assessor 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Clark County Assessor 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Gordian Group, LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Holland & Knight LLP 0.00 0.000.00
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Other Expenses: Indiana Department of Revenue 0.00 7,757.977,757.97

Other Expenses: Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 0.00 197.18197.18

Other Expenses: Louisiana Department of Revenue 0.00 189.33189.33

Other Expenses: Mesirow Financial Consulting, LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Michigan Department of Revenue 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Missouri Department of Revenue 0.00 2,377.202,377.20

Other Expenses: New York State Dept of Tax & Finance 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Saul Ewing LLP 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: State of California 0.00 852.79852.79

Other Expenses: Sullivan - Hazeltine Allinson LLC 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Tennessee Department of Revenue 0.00 0.000.00

Other Expenses: Williams & Anderson PLC 0.00 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 551,918.75

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 39,709.32

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:

general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $660,113.51 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Knox County Trustee6 0.00 0.000.00

York County Treasurer7 16,222.05 4,914.930.00

State of CaliforniaCA 0.00 0.000.00

New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Dept10P 0.00 0.000.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue13P 5,624.92 1,704.230.00

Oklahoma Tax Commission18 0.00 0.000.00

Missouri Department of Revenue19P 0.00 0.000.00

Richardson Independent School District20 277.12 83.960.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance21P 0.00 0.000.00

Indiana Department of Revenue22P 0.00 0.000.00

City of Knoxville24 0.00 0.000.00

Kentucky Department of Revenue25P 0.00 0.000.00

Internal Revenue Service50 0.00 0.000.00

Tennessee Department of Revenue54 0.00 0.000.00
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Colorado Department of Revenue65 16.00 4.850.00

State of Florida - Department of Revenue69P 130.03 39.400.00

State of Florida - Department of Revenue70P 115.55 35.010.00

State of California92P 119.86 36.310.00

Illinois Department of Revenue99P 137.81 41.750.00

State of New Jersey103 0.00 0.000.00

Indiana Department of Revenue110P 0.00 0.000.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts116 0.00 0.000.00

Georgia Department of Revenue119P 0.00 0.000.00

Kern County Treasurer - Tax Collector122 67,603.56 20,482.400.00

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue128P 3,448.00 1,044.670.00

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue129P 0.00 0.000.00

Ohio Department of Taxation130P 4,396.33 1,331.990.00

Internal Revenue Service132 0.00 0.000.00

Jefferson County134 15,224.30 4,612.630.00

City of El Paso135 34,660.09 10,501.250.00

U. S. Customs and Border Protection137 0.00 0.000.00

Bexar County138 10,614.49 3,215.960.00

Harris County140 5,670.40 1,718.010.00

Tarrant County141 9,279.07 2,811.360.00

State Board of Equalization143 0.00 0.000.00

Travelers Casualty & Surety Co of America145P 0.00 0.000.00

Parker County Appraisal District148 28,360.13 8,592.500.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance151P 0.00 0.000.00

Howard County, Maryland152 76,909.10 23,301.780.00

Tuscaloosa County Tax Collector154 4,327.79 1,311.230.00

Indiana Dept of Workforce Development155P 1,060.19 321.210.00

Botetourt County156P 0.00 0.000.00

Knox County Trustee169 70,721.70 21,427.130.00

Humphreys County174 6,371.93 1,930.560.00

Sarah Loma Smith175 0.00 0.000.00

Oliver A. Smith IV176 0.00 0.000.00

J. Allen and Sandra A. Broyles181 0.00 0.000.00
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Freddie R. Galbreath185 0.00 0.000.00

Internal Revenue Service190P 0.00 0.000.00

Missy Brown196 0.00 0.000.00

Uline203P 0.00 0.000.00

Miguel M. Campos207P 0.00 0.000.00

Daniel Leberfeld212 0.00 0.000.00

Metropolitan Government Trustee226 16,576.93 5,022.450.00

Michael Kocic227 0.00 0.000.00

Daryl Kocic228 0.00 0.000.00

Arkansas Dept. of Finance and

Administration

240P 0.00 0.000.00

Jamie E. Munoz and Ivonne Munoz244 0.00 0.000.00

Oklahoma Tax Commission252P 78.54 23.800.00

Missouri Department of Revenue255P 6,183.81 1,873.560.00

New Mexico Taxation and Revenue

Department

259P 178.37 54.040.00

Clark County Assessor260P 4,368.74 1,323.630.00

Colorado Dept. of Labor & Employment261 1,937.30 586.960.00

Barbers Hill Independent School District265 3,174.84 961.910.00

City of Mont Belvieu266 937.36 284.000.00

Chambers County267 1,185.98 359.330.00

Herbert Schardt269 0.00 0.000.00

City of Laredo270 3,299.79 999.760.00

Botetourt County279P 14,452.64 4,378.830.00

State of New Jersey281 0.00 0.000.00

United Independent School District284 8,813.98 2,670.440.00

Rockwall CAD286 4,929.20 1,493.440.00

Rockwall County287 936.83 283.840.00

Kaufman County288 9,760.39 2,957.180.00

Northwest Independent School District289 -2 8,231.72 2,494.030.00

Dallas County290 -2 16,018.77 4,853.340.00

Orange County292 0.00 0.000.00

Orange County293 -2 10,294.59 3,119.040.00

Matthew Young294 0.00 0.000.00
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Michael Kocic296 0.00 0.000.00

Saline County Collector297 15,497.68 4,695.460.00

Michigan Department of Revenue298 0.00 0.000.00

Elizabeth Ventura302 0.00 0.000.00

Tulsa County Treasurer307 4,785.79 1,449.990.00

Botetourt County308P 0.00 0.000.00

R. Goulding312 0.00 0.000.00

Rickey and Karen Acres327 0.00 0.000.00

Deepak Gulabrai Jagger332 0.00 0.000.00

Georgia Department of Revenue353P 3,805.29 1,152.920.00

San Jacinto County355 4,835.53 1,465.060.00

Crittenden County357 22,975.97 6,961.220.00

County of San Bernardino358 62,505.65 18,937.850.00

Cochise County Treasurer359 -2 5,537.89 1,677.860.00

Oklahoma County Treasurer360 23,292.18 7,057.020.00

City of Knoxville361 23,823.82 7,218.100.00

Hanover County, Virginia363 14,428.42 4,371.500.00

Indiana Department of Revenue366P 510.37 154.630.00

Multnomah County Oregon369 0.00 0.000.00

Riverside County Tax Collector371 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi State Tax Commission375P 0.00 0.000.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance377P 4,040.03 1,224.040.00

Merced County Tax Collector381 0.00 0.000.00

Washington County, Virginia382 0.00 0.000.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance386P 0.00 0.000.00

Goose Creek CISD Tax Office387P 0.00 0.000.00

Fulton County Tax Commissioner390 0.00 0.000.00

Tangipahoa Parish Sheriff's Office393 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue394 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue394 -2 0.00 0.000.00

Duane Anthony Morris395 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue396 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue396 -2 0.00 0.000.00
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Mississippi Department of Revenue397 0.00 0.000.00

State Board of Equalization398 1,424.69 431.650.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 351,918.75

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 200,000.00

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 317,774,886.01 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.1 percent,

will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Pennsylvania Electric Company1 6,871.60 7.620.00

Southern California Edison Company2 0.00 0.000.00

Jersey Central Power & Light3 3,344.01 3.710.00

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission5 0.00 0.000.00

J. J. Keller & Associates, Inc.9 1,055.30 1.180.00

New Mexico Taxation and Revenue

Department

10U 0.00 0.000.00

Southern California Edison Company11 10,459.51 11.590.00

TUV SUD America, Inc.12 2,743.00 3.050.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue13U 624.55 0.700.00

Ameren UE15 0.00 0.000.00

Ameren CIPS16 2,831.69 3.150.00

SPD, Inc. d/b/a Signs Plus Design17 10,497.37 11.640.00

Missouri Department of Revenue19U 0.00 0.000.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance21U 0.00 0.000.00

Indiana Department of Revenue22U 0.00 0.000.00

Con-Way Freight, Inc.23 32,831.67 36.370.00

Kentucky Department of Revenue25U 0.00 0.000.00

City of Hammond27 7,750.00 8.590.00

Delmarva Power28 14,194.86 15.730.00

Ambridge Energy29 8,673.52 9.620.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



Champion Energy Services, LLC30 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC31 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC32 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC33 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC34 0.00 0.000.00

United Parcel Service35 0.00 0.000.00

Dawar Technologies, Inc.36 2,530.32 2.810.00

Quest Communications Corporation37 22,215.42 24.610.00

Bell South Long Distance, Inc.38 0.00 0.000.00

Custom Internet Designs40 250.00 0.290.00

City of Hammond42 9,532.50 10.570.00

City of Hammond43 8,990.00 9.970.00

Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation44 0.00 0.000.00

Tony Aikens and James Davis, II45 0.00 0.000.00

Michael Brady, Inc.46 6,896.70 7.650.00

Duke Energy Carolinas47 3,904.54 4.330.00

ComEd Co48 496.61 0.560.00

Northern Indiana Public Service Company49 0.00 0.000.00

Accounting Resource Group52 1,584.00 1.760.00

Rocky Mountain Power55 3,177.94 3.520.00

Waste Management RMC56 2,821.23 3.120.00

BGE57 5,855.14 6.480.00

Jumper Shop LLC58 26,767.15 29.640.00

Christopher J. Pease d/b/a PBM61 0.00 0.000.00

George & M. Annette Howell62 0.00 0.000.00

Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop63 0.00 0.000.00

William P. Ragain64 0.00 0.000.00

Quest Software, Inc.66 1,502.19 1.660.00

AT&T, Inc.67 0.00 0.000.00

Bradley Selvidge68 0.00 0.000.00

State of Florida - Department of Revenue69U 100.00 0.110.00

State of Florida - Department of Revenue70U 937.68 1.040.00

Entergy Arkansas, Inc.75 4,736.55 5.250.00
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Entergy Mississippi Inc.76 3,654.09 4.050.00

Entergy Texas, Inc.77 4,102.79 4.540.00

Entergy Louisiana, LLC78 3,549.82 3.930.00

DTE Energy (Detroit Edison & MichCon)79 3,683.43 4.080.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC80 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC81 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC82 0.00 0.000.00

Ambridge Energy83 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC84 0.00 0.000.00

Marsha Miles85 0.00 0.000.00

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission86 0.00 0.000.00

Marsha Miles87 0.00 0.000.00

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission88 0.00 0.000.00

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission89 0.00 0.000.00

Champion Energy Services, LLC90 0.00 0.000.00

State of California92U 249.55 0.280.00

Arizona Public Service Co.93 2,724.94 3.020.00

Bowne of New York City, LLC94 105,010.00 116.290.00

PPL Electric Utilities95 7,117.00 7.880.00

Powerwerx, Inc.96 970.02 1.070.00

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.97 3,325.00 3.680.00

W. W. Grainger, Inc.98 3,887.24 4.300.00

Illinois Department of Revenue99U 2,628.72 2.910.00

Volunteer Wire Rope & Supply Co., Inc.100 233.18 0.260.00

AmerenIP a/k/a Illinois Power Company101 2,853.14 3.160.00

Glenn E. Cummings102 0.00 0.000.00

Knoxville Utilities Board (KUB) Water105 5,796.22 6.420.00

Cecil County Treasurer106 13,112.88 14.520.00

Wellert Corporation107 0.00 0.000.00

Aquila, Inc.108 1,883.14 2.090.00

Staley, Inc.109 3,168.26 3.510.00

Indiana Department of Revenue110U 0.00 0.000.00

Pacific Gas and Electric Company112 19,084.37 21.130.00
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United Safety Authority/DMV Supply Corp.113 3,150.00 3.490.00

CPS Energy114 3,798.92 4.210.00

Nevada Power Company115 2,787.90 3.090.00

MessagePhone, Inc.117 0.00 0.000.00

Getzler Henrich & Associates, LLC118 0.00 0.000.00

Georgia Department of Revenue119U 0.00 0.000.00

Enterprise Satellite Solutions, LLC120 1,267.44 1.400.00

Verizon Wireless South121 61,057.24 67.620.00

AT&T, Inc. / SBC Global Services, Inc.123 0.00 0.000.00

AAA Cooper Transportation124 14,152.21 15.670.00

Verizon Wireless South125 0.00 0.000.00

Jerry Courtney126 0.00 0.000.00

Alabama Power Company127 1,555.39 1.720.00

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue128U 1,909.85 2.120.00

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue129U 0.00 0.000.00

Ohio Department of Taxation130U 3,434.34 3.800.00

Gayle Rogers Thompson133 0.00 0.000.00

Minor's Printing Co.136 3,676.75 4.070.00

FedEx Customer Information Services139 708.92 0.790.00

Pegasus International, Inc.142 3,460.00 3.830.00

American Electric Power144 11,059.78 12.250.00

Travelers Casualty & Surety Co of America145U 0.00 0.000.00

Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,146 31,233.75 34.590.00

C. H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.147 872.00 0.970.00

Budget Rent A Car System, Inc.149 3,193.93 3.540.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance151U 0.00 0.000.00

Indiana Dept of Workforce Development155U 481.90 0.530.00

Dayton Power and Light Company157 4,529.00 5.020.00

Business Machines Company158 6,845.34 7.580.00

George Melicar159 0.00 0.000.00

Gregory W. Jansen160 0.00 0.000.00

David C. and Virginia S. Fuller161 0.00 0.000.00

Pete Miller162 0.00 0.000.00
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Richard and Patricia Gal163 0.00 0.000.00

Louis A. Beecherl, Jr.164 0.00 0.000.00

Steven T. Travis165 0.00 0.000.00

Mark Edick166 0.00 0.000.00

Douglas H. Arrowood167 0.00 0.000.00

Carolyn Stone Flick168 0.00 0.000.00

Robert White170 0.00 0.000.00

Richard Benante171 0.00 0.000.00

William Johnson172 0.00 0.000.00

Bill Huff173 0.00 0.000.00

Ising's Culligan177 162.50 0.180.00

Pennsylvania Electric Company178 4,140.32 4.590.00

Metropolitan Edison Company179 1,984.43 2.200.00

Jersey Central Power & Light180 5,037.74 5.580.00

City of West Memphis182 745.50 0.830.00

Ameren CIPS183 1,324.05 1.470.00

Tony Aikens184 0.00 0.000.00

Turner P. Williams186 0.00 0.000.00

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.188 0.00 0.000.00

Jerry G. Hughes189 0.00 0.000.00

Internal Revenue Service190U 0.00 0.000.00

Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Coop191 1,035.84 1.150.00

Portland General Electric (PGE)192 215.72 0.240.00

Portland General Electric (PGE)193 347.79 0.390.00

Richard W. Wilson, Jr.194 0.00 0.000.00

Kenneth Ely195 0.00 0.000.00

Carol Hughes197 0.00 0.000.00

Wellert Corporation198 5,229.01 5.790.00

Rob Clark199 0.00 0.000.00

Steven Ray and Shirley Ann Stinnet200 0.00 0.000.00

William W. Nease201 0.00 0.000.00

Naomi Giancola202 0.00 0.000.00

Uline203U 7,017.68 7.770.00
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Thomas J. Linnemeier204 0.00 0.000.00

Louisiana Department of Revenue206U 3,000.00 3.320.00

Miguel M. Campos207U 0.00 0.000.00

Joyce Wolfenbarger209 0.00 0.000.00

Charles and Kathleen Hopper210 0.00 0.000.00

John Wesley Moore211 0.00 0.000.00

Lowell Parten213 0.00 0.000.00

Curbell Plastics, Inc.214 2,998.97 3.320.00

Jeffrey J. Powell215 0.00 0.000.00

Jack E. Guynn, Jr.216 0.00 0.000.00

David Sheffrey217 0.00 0.000.00

Rosella Sheffey218 0.00 0.000.00

Steven A. and Sharon F. Chopin219 0.00 0.000.00

James W. McMichael220 0.00 0.000.00

Robert W. Haring221 0.00 0.000.00

Milton R. Hodges222 0.00 0.000.00

Northern Indiana Public Service Company223 559.83 0.620.00

Christina Downey224 0.00 0.000.00

Saia Motor Freight225 420.29 0.470.00

AEC Print Shop229 47.68 0.050.00

Morris Dreher230 0.00 0.000.00

Larry M. Draper231 0.00 0.000.00

Betty Jean Draper232 0.00 0.000.00

Bachu and Usha B. Patel233 0.00 0.000.00

Nebraska Public Power District234 1,392.26 1.540.00

Shirish Patel235 0.00 0.000.00

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations

Company

236 485.67 0.540.00

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations

Company

237 2,020.34 2.240.00

James Bruns238 0.00 0.000.00

Bill and Brenda Burchfield239 0.00 0.000.00

Arkansas Dept. of Finance and

Administration

240U 0.00 0.000.00
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Grady McMillen241 0.00 0.000.00

J. Russell Mothershed242 0.00 0.000.00

Steve Hamilton243 0.00 0.000.00

W. Ben Atwater, Jr.246 0.00 0.000.00

Robin A. & Judith J. Vaillancourt247 0.00 0.000.00

Philip A. and Marilyn Dawson248 0.00 0.000.00

Woolf McClane Bright Allen et al.249 1,800.00 1.990.00

Sam Oakes250 0.00 0.000.00

Robert F. and Diana C. Samples251 0.00 0.000.00

Oklahoma Tax Commission252U 1,948.63 2.160.00

Karen Beal or Edward Shearer253 0.00 0.000.00

Patrick Lillis254 0.00 0.000.00

Missouri Department of Revenue255U 1,930.46 2.140.00

Duke Energy Carolinas258 1,156.97 1.280.00

New Mexico Taxation and Revenue

Department

259U 373.32 0.410.00

AT&T, Inc.262 0.00 0.000.00

Vasco Mobley263 0.00 0.000.00

Jason Haywood264 0.00 0.000.00

Ron D. Presley271 0.00 0.000.00

Minor's Printing Co.272 0.00 0.000.00

Tom Squires273 0.00 0.000.00

Rafah Abdelmonem274 0.00 0.000.00

John R. and Judy C. Whitted275 0.00 0.000.00

Synfil Technologies276 23,553.27 26.080.00

Tina Kirk277 0.00 0.000.00

Botetourt County279U 1,973.37 2.190.00

Scott and Johnie Monroe280 0.00 0.000.00

Clinton Nickell, Jr.282 0.00 0.000.00

Bryan W. Dishner283 0.00 0.000.00

Blake E. Garner285 0.00 0.000.00

MovieAd Corp291 2,824.85 3.130.00

Nalini Patel295 0.00 0.000.00
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Michigan Department of Revenue299 0.00 0.000.00

Edward W. Datz, Jr.301 0.00 0.000.00

Milind L. Desai303 0.00 0.000.00

James E. and Cynthia C. Smith304 0.00 0.000.00

Darrell L. and Debra S. Thomas305 0.00 0.000.00

William R. Sullivan306 0.00 0.000.00

Botetourt County308U 0.00 0.000.00

Jerry T. Hill309 0.00 0.000.00

Daniel Tribell310 0.00 0.000.00

Sarah M. Talbot and Loreen A. Novak311 0.00 0.000.00

Fred England313 0.00 0.000.00

Daniel E. and Nicki K. Luginbill314 0.00 0.000.00

Kara Gale315 0.00 0.000.00

Benjamin and Mary D. Martin316 0.00 0.000.00

Douglas R. Brown317 0.00 0.000.00

Leslie W. Doss318 0.00 0.000.00

Dana Manning Ely319 0.00 0.000.00

Continental Divide Electric Cooperative, Inc.320 1,156.09 1.280.00

Robert & Carol Barbier321 0.00 0.000.00

Ernest L. Sharp322 0.00 0.000.00

Stephen J. Sharp323 0.00 0.000.00

June Rose Apers or Robin Gouge324 0.00 0.000.00

Paul Steven and Robin Sue Gouge325 0.00 0.000.00

Rachaele D. and Ronald A. Sugg326 0.00 0.000.00

Broadway Electric Service Corporation328 0.00 0.000.00

Rodney E. Napier, Jr.329 0.00 0.000.00

Rodney E. & Debra G. Napier, Jr.330 0.00 0.000.00

Jeanne K. Trelogan-Nutter331 0.00 0.000.00

National Union Fire Insurance Co of

Pittsburg, PA

333 0.00 0.000.00

C. Gregory Sweet334 0.00 0.000.00

Dee Dee Holmes335 0.00 0.000.00

Rufus H. Ritchie336 0.00 0.000.00
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David A. Ritchie337 0.00 0.000.00

David Ray338 0.00 0.000.00

U.S. Bancorp Business Equipment Finance

Group

339 5,183.70 5.740.00

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.340 316,960,789.91 351,016.960.00

El Paso Electric341 9,980.63 11.050.00

Minnie Shadden342 0.00 0.000.00

Levonn H. Hubbard343 0.00 0.000.00

Daniel J. Tollett345 0.00 0.000.00

Thomas Hardeman346 0.00 0.000.00

Barbara Male347 0.00 0.000.00

Kyler C. and Jacky K. Anderson348 0.00 0.000.00

Caitlin E. and Jacky K. Anderson349 0.00 0.000.00

Burrelle's Luce350 1,470.30 1.630.00

Brad Kammeyer351 0.00 0.000.00

Affilidated Computer Services, Inc.352 136,584.76 151.260.00

Georgia Department of Revenue353U 3,666.25 4.060.00

Indiana Department of Revenue366U 1,002.00 1.110.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance377U 1,735.11 1.920.00

United Parcel Service385 26,919.61 29.810.00

Internal Revenue Service391 0.00 0.000.00

Inland Power & Light392 2,287.66 2.530.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 351,918.75
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Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 35,097.58 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

John J. and Sondra Faris354 0.00 0.000.00

Greg Lilliston367 0.00 0.000.00

Sarju H. Patel368 0.00 0.000.00

Charles Bracco370 0.00 0.000.00

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services372 613.37 0.000.00

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services373 5,056.61 0.000.00

Ron Trillo374 27,410.16 0.000.00

Mississippi State Tax Commission375U 13.44 0.000.00

Toledo Edison Company378 0.00 0.000.00

Ronald D. Jones380 0.00 0.000.00

Lorenz and Judity Mittelstadt384 0.00 0.000.00

New York State Dept of Tax & Finance386U 250.00 0.000.00

Goose Creek CISD Tax Office387U 1,754.00 0.000.00

Lloyd & Brenda Acres388 0.00 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00
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Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

/s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

140 Bradford Drive           

West Berlin, NJ  08091

(856) 767-3000

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Berlin Business Park

Trustee
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